PETITION | DR ZONING RE-CLA/ JIFICATION

' AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION -~ 45/~
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: ( gM'f"-‘ ')
L or we,. . _Holdit--InG,---w-c-w---.legal ownerS of the property situale in Ballimore

County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,
hereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be reclassificd, pursuant

to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from m....m.m’nwmm
Sl DRl ot _zone; for the following reasoms:

1. a. T#he map adapted on March 24,1978 failed to recognize that the subject
properties topograhy diminishes the usable land to such an extent asto greatly
harm the ecs cal use thereof:

b. Furtherm the subject property is surrounded by DR #3-5 zonf:g as well as
property owned by Baltimore City and Baltimore County and that this location
lﬂm itself to residential develppment of higher density then it is currently
a

2. That there have been substancial changes in the area including such develop-
ments as Top Field which includes Town Houses and Condominiums as well as
others changing the area considerably from the original intent. AR

a.h::mrl?r such other and further sufficient re"s:m.s to be smww earing

and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulati-ns of Bl.lll.lmﬂrr ¥,

L

County, o use the herein deseribed PrOPERLY, f0%. ... uoeuemne imomnamesmms e s ccnman e cm e fF i DA

PSR L e KRR e WL D S
Property is to be posted and as p ibed by Zaning

i, or we, agree to pay cxpenses of above and/or Special
, ele., upon filing of this petition, and further agree 1o and are to be bound by the zoning
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for B.lllllmou i

Spod|
,-w_l“ |

----Haldit _Inc.
By AJf Crvete®

0 FGR FiLlNG

"7 Contract purchaser

G Hyatt.

CEIV

uhiR BE

BB O

-10.Light .Street... Protestant's Altarney

o Petitioner's
oo
R T o —

GRDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this.__________15th_ _ day

of Akl .l _._______, 197 _§ihat the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Ballimore County, in two newspapers of general cireulation through-
nty, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before Lhe Zoning
Llll.lmme County in Room 106, County Ofice Building in Towson, Baltimere

oonw - day of. Beptember 497 55 10

Attorney

(over)

March 1, 1976

Edward G. Wyatt, Esquire

10 Light Street

Baltimers, Maryland 21202
RE: Pstition for Reclassification

. H’lhtr-rdﬂll-g::l
Pot Spring Road - 8th
il tion Distriet

Holdlt, Inc, - Petitioner
NO. T5-48-R (em Ne. 10)

Dear Mr, Wyatt:
I have this date passed my Ordar in the above referenced matter,
Copy of sald Order ls attached,
Vary truly yours,
B, ERIC DI NENNA
" Zoning Commissioner
SED/sew
Attachments
Rt cet Mr, Paul Hoaman
Ly 10602 Lake Spring Way

Coekeyavills, Maryland 21030

John W, Hesslan, I, Esquire
People's Counsel

John Grason Tueabull, Esquire
610 Bosley Arenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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|RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFI-
CATION

| NE/corner of Old Bosley and Pot  :

| Spring Road - Bth Election

| District . OF

|

i

BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER

Holdit, Inc. - Petitioner

NO. 76-45-R (Item No. 10} : BALTIMORE COUNTY

| This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a result of a

Petition filed by Holdit, Inc., for a Reclassification from a D, R, 1 Zone and
IPubll: Land to a D.R. 3.5 Zone. The subject property is located on the north-

east corner of Old Bosley and Pot Spring Roads, in the Eighth Election Districi

Testimony on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that 73,78 acres of land

of Baltimore County, and contains 109, 3973 acres of land, more or less. f
|
-would be left undeveloped and the remainder of the land would be developed |m.|:;i
384 townhouse units. Further testimony indicated that the Loch Raven wllcr-hqirl
18 10cated east of the subject property and that land zoned D, R. 1, owned by the |
;ann Catholic Church, is located south of the subject property. :
| Mr. Richard Smith, a qualificd engincer, teatified that the property has |
'.ivery severe grade differentials (15 to 20%), with a scvere drainage arca, wm.;h?

|
falls into the Loch Raven Rosevoir. He indicated that if the property is devel- |

¥ |oped, Pat Spring Road would have to Le improved with curb and guttering in |

He further indi

il
||accordance with a Public Works agr d that there is |

s

sewerage pumping station, ''Springdale B, on Pot Spring Road, northwest ol'
e subject property, which is designed for D, R, 3.5 density, He indicated thu!!
blic water and sewer facilities are available to the subject property and that

|
ewer could be oxtended to the subject property at the present time. |
| Mr, John W. Hessian, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, upon |
I |
||cross-examination of Mr. Smith, produced the fact that sewer was not nvnilab!q‘

BY.

i
to the subject property without the Metropolitan District Line being extended hvi

the Baltimore County Council.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
OF PROPERTY OWNED BY HOLDIT,
INC., CONTAINING 109.4 ACRES

ON THE N/E CORNER OF OLD BOSLEY
AND POT SPRING ROADS IN THE
EIGHTH ELECTION DISTRICT OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY. PRESENT
ZONING D.R. 1 - REQUESTED ZONING
D.R, 3.5

On behalf of my client, Holdit, Inc., relative to
109.4 acres on the northeast corner of 01d Bosley and Pot Spring
Roads in the Eighth Election District of Baltimore County, the
following Memorandum is submitted in support of a request for
reclassification of said property from D.h. 1 to D. R. 3.5.

Submitted herewith are the necessary three copies of
the Petition, seven copics of the description and ten plats,
in compliance with the Zoning Requlations of Baltimore County.

In support of the requested reclassification, the
follovwing comments are submitted which indieate mistake and/or
change since th~ idoption of the comprehensive maps in March,
1971.

a, The staff draft of the Comprehensive Plan for
Baltimora County has designated the subject property to be in
a low density - one to four dwellings per acre = area. Our
request falls within this proposed range.

b. The recommendations for the central area
specifically refer to nine arear deserving special attention,
and the area of the subject property, although part of the
Central Sector, is not mentioned. It is submitted that the
reason ‘for not considering this area especially is that the
entire corridor is basicilly already committed, with little
growth potential.

0 FOR FiLING

ORDER RECTIY

Residents of the area, in protest o the subject Petition, were fearful !

that the granting of the Reclassification would overcrowd the schools and cause |

undue concentration of traffic in the area. They testified that the roads in the

area are of a substandard nature.

| Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but based on all the evi- ‘
dence presented at the hearing, in the judgment of the Zoning Commisgsioner, !
the requested Reclassification should not be granted. The burden of proving ‘
error in the Comprehensive Zoning Map, as adopted on March 24, 1971, nndfme:
.‘substnnll-l changes in the character of the neighborhood is borne by the Peti- |
tioner. In the instant case, this burden has not been met and this Petition is

|premature.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

|

| ot

| County, this { s day of March, 1976, that the Reclassification be and
:;tho same is hereby DENIED and that the subject property be and the same ia

|
|lhereby continued as and to remain a D, R. 1 Zone and Public Land.

1 7 L7

. 4 )

Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

-2-

€. Using Pot Spring Road or even Eastridge and
Fadonia Roads as the weetern edge of the corridor, the
Baltimore County Beltway as the south edge, the Loch Raven
watershed (Mayor and City Council property) on the east
And the U.R.D.L. (Urban Rural Demarcation Line) line on the
north, we have a corridor of residentially zoned and developed
land with high mod to ve homes, ically, the
only undeveloped land in this large corridor is land owned
by various agencies of the Catholic Church and the subject
Property.

d. The enclaves of very expensive homes occur to
the south of the Catholic Church properties, All of the land
to the north of the church praperties and, therefore, compatible
areas with the subject property are developed or being developed
in apartments, townhouses and D.R. 3.5 categories.

C R e 2 D v Pretsial

€. Because of the minimal undeveloped acreage in
this corridor, the D.R. 3.5 zoning to the west, the watershed
property contiguous on the east, the extensive church ownership
to the south and the U.R.D.L. line on the north, an assignment
of D.R. 3.5 to the subject property would not only be a logical
extension of the existing D.R. 3.5 zoning on the west, but would
not result in further for an on of D.R, 3.5. It
is recognized that a given zone must stop someplace, and in
this instance, it should be thec Mayor and City Council property.

P o s

£. Within the past few months the owners sold thirtsen
acres of its land on the west side of Pot Spring Road to the
Baltimore County Board of Education. We accept the fact that
the Department of Planning anticipated an additional school site
somewhere in the corridor. However, the sale of the thirteen
acres requires special consideration of the requested zoning
classification for the subject property for-three reasons:

(1) Conceivably the Board of Education could have
abandoned its plans for an additional school, or it could have
chosen a different site requiring busing from the mubject
property. The fact of the school site now being across the
road from this property gives stremgth to our request.

% {2) The thirteen acres formerly being in the same
ownership could have prompted an additional zoning request asking
for greater density on that property. This has been eliminated.

(3) The sale of thirteen acres has eliminated some
residential development by the owner and can now be transferred
by planning as part of the increase requested herein.

e b s i

»

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION H
Northeast corner of Old Bosley Rood
and Pot Spring lbnd‘ 8th District

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
HOLDIT, INC., Petitioner 1 No, 76-45-R

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr, Commissioner:
Pursuent to the authority conteined in Section 524.1 of the Baltimore County
Charter, | hereby enter my

in this ding. You are

quested to notify
me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter designated therefore,

and of the passage of ony preliminary or final Order in connection therewith.

b B G, 3 ; 'L"“E!E’:—‘H‘T—
rles E. Kountz, Jr.  * J n W, 'Hession, |11
Deputy Pecple's Counsel - People’s Counsel
County Ofice Building

Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

I hereby certify that o copy of the foregoing Order wos delivered to Edward G.
Wyatt, Esquire, Atorney for the Petitioner, this lith day of September, 1975.

g. An examination of the topo maps will evidence
a considerable portion of the subject property as being
for development. This ensures a green belt adjacent to the
watershed property. It alsc requires additional development
capabilities on the remaining land.

h. The road patterns strongly suggest an affirmative
decision on the D.R. 3,5 request. Homeowners would have the
choice of old or new Bosley Roads for westerly travel and Old
Bosley to Dulaney, and Pot Spring Road for southerly travel.

i. 1In addition to the school site located acm:o N
Pot Spring Road from the subject property, there is an existing
-eho:‘],. ltqthl intersection of 014 and New Bosley Road so that
the educational criteria which would justify D.R. 3.5 zoning
are also present. 3
. The public water supply is immediately adjacent
to the lubgm:t property and ready for servicing a D.R. 3,5
development.

k. An B" sewer line exists in Pot Spring Road along
the frontage of Springdale across from our property. Tha existing
pumping station would service a part of the subject property and
an additional pumping station could service the remainder.

+ The subject property is included in the ten year
plan for water and sewer service.

m. The property has been testod by Robert B. Balter
of Soil and Foundation Construction., Inc., ard the report
concluded that there were no unfavorable soil or foundation
conditions on this site.

It is submitted that a D.R. 3.5 zoning clululcn;:nn
on the subject rty would be logical, compatible vith t
ua!ghbo:hogd. wnls not have any possible adverse effect on the
neighborhood and would meet every established guideline for
D.R. 3.5 development.

We will appreciate your careful consideration of our

—iai;{_g;rulr s,
. 5 LS C QL—\

Ernest C. Trimble

request.

Aee 2 11976
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MOA ENGINERRING CORPORATION

MCA (1O ' e e

CORPOR
ENGINEERS
SURVEYORS
1020 Cromwsll Bridge Road. Batimore, Maryland 21204 + Tel (301) B23-0000

DESCRIPTION

109, 3973 ACRE PARCEL, AT POT SPRING ROAD AND BOSLEY ROAD,

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
THIS DESCRIPTION 1S FOR DR 3.5 ZONING,

Deginning for the same at the intersection of the northeast side of Bosley
Road and the center line of Pot Spring Road, running thence binding on the north-
east side of said Bosley Road, (1) § 71" 46' 15" E 1052, 60 feot to a 3/4 inch pipe
sct on the third line of the land described in the deed from Laura V. Merryman
to Aringdale D. Jones and wife dated February 12, 1946 ard recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. 1426, page 209, thence
binding on part of the third line and on the fourth line ther=of (2' N 20* 21' 35" E
109. 04 feet to a 3/4 inch pipe set, thence binding on the fifth line of said last
mentioned land (3) § 70* 51' 23" E 383, 86 [eet to a concrete monument set on the
sixth line of the land described in the deed from Laura V. Merryman to Noville
R. Ridgely dated September 30, 1949 and rocorded among sajd Land Records in
T.B.5. 1790 page 92, thence binding on a part of the sixth line and binding on the
seventh, eighth and ninth lines of said last mantioned land, three courses: (4)
N 18° 05' 36" E 933, 11 fect to a stone horectofore set, (5) S 85* 31' 30" E 607, 83

feet to a stone heretofore set and (6) N 81* 57' 05" E 355, 64 feet to a concrete

Water Suppiy B Sewsrage @ Deaimage B Highways B Steuctul Oevatapmants B Pianning B Reports

monument heretofore set, thence binding on the tenth line of said last mentioned
land and also binding reversely on a part of the eleventh line of the third parcel
of land described in the deed from E. June Shock ta Isanc A, Jones and wife,
dated May b, 1960 and recorded among said Land Records in Liber W.J.R, 3697
page 105, (7) N 39° 35! 35" E 819, il feet to a concrete monument set on the

N 07° 50! 53" W 1079, 21 foot line of the west outline of "The Bureau of Water
Supply, Loch Raven Supply Property'’, theuce binding on a part of said

N 07° 50' 53" W 1079. 21 foot line (8) N 07* 50' 10" W 1000. 17 foet to a railroad

e set in the bed of Overshot Road, thence running in or along the bed of said
Overshot Road, ten courses: (9) § 72° 18' 05" W 223. 64 feet, (10) 559" 40" 36" w
231.00 feet, (11) S 73* 30" 36" W 300.00 fest, (12) S 84° 30' 36" W 100.00 feet,
(13) N 84 04" 24" W 22.50 feet, {14) N 54° 58' 24" W 383,92 feet, (15)

N 70° 13" 24" W 198,00 feet, (16) 579" 55' 36" W 165, 00 foot, (17) § 68° 06' 36" W
419,33 feet, and (18) N 66° 41' 50" W 33.00 feet to a railroad spike set in the bed
of Pot Spring Road at the point designated "'1" located at the beginning of the

§27° 40' 20" W 277. 77 foct line of the land shown on "Plat 7 (revised) Springdale'
a8 recorded among said Land Records in Plat Book 0. 71.G, 33, page 7, thence

binding on said last tioned line and to bind on the southeast outlines

of said Plat 7 ) and Plat 8, Sp

lo, and in Pot Spring Road, seven
courses: (19) § 27° 39' 07" W 277, 66 feet, (20) S 36* 00' 24" W 135, 96 feet, 2
544" 26' 00" W 148,44 feet, (22) S 53° 36' 26" W 391.05 foet, (23)

5 42° 49" 20" W 169.05 feet, (24) 8 26* 56' 25" W 194. 02 feat, and (25)

505° 27" 16" W 219, 16 feet to the point designated "4'' located at the beginning of
the N 74¢ 38' 13" W 735, 00 foot line of the land as shown on "Plat B, Springdale"
as recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book O.T.G.
32, page 107, thence binding on the center line of said Pot Spring Road four
courses: (26) S 08" 21' 27" W 154. 39 feet, (27) S 20° 01' 42" W 216,07 feet, (28)
S 21° 10' 14" W 185, 52 feet, and (29) § 23" 55! 12" W 283. 11 feet to the Flace of
beginning.

Containing 109, 3973 acres of land,

RWB:eqr J.O.# 172047 March 27, 1975

e - T T — = =z R
; BOARD OF EDUCATION
: OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204
Date: April 18, 1975
ST ity ore, April 30, 1975 EaniGu At pEeg :

Towson, Maryland 31304

E e April 30, 1975
Edward G. Wyatt | Franklin T. Hogans Page 2
18 Lighe otimes ™ ; iRt Mr. S. Eric DiNenna
Baltimers, Mi. 21202 Jar, Edward G. Wyatt, Esq. ¥ S Zontng Comisslonar

COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING 10 Light Strest
Binitins i sl Baltimore, Maryland 21202
County Office Building v i
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue i HEALES
Towson, Maryland 21204 i IR0 ADMENISTRATION

MEALTH DEAANTHENT

Baltimore County Offlce Bullding

This petition for Reclassification is accepted Towson, Maryland 21204

For filing on the date of the enclosed filing
certificate. However, any revisions or corrections
to petitions, descriptions, or plats, as may have
been requested by this Committee, shall be submitted
to this office prior ko June 2, 1975, in order to

RE: Reclassification Petition
Item 10 - Zoning Cycle 9
Holdit, Inc. - Petitioner

2.A.C. Meeting of : April 1975-October 1975 Cycle #9

% i 5 i Re: |tem 10 .
Your Petition has been received and accepted for PG PRt Dear Mr. Wyatt: allow time’for final Committee review and advertising. Property Owner: Holdit Inc.
f thi day of 19749 Failure to comply may result in this petition mot Locatlon: NE/C of O1d Bosley Road § Pot Spring Road
£y f_18 day ERTG The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has being scheduled for a hearing. Notice of the hearing Present iunl H .Dll 1§ D.R 2
reviewed the plans submitted with the above date and time, which will be between Scptembor 1, 1975 P ed Zonrl‘a-'ll;-.i o0 5
ETAYE RITHAY 'ropos g: Re-class to D.R. 3.5 ;)
ACTHIETIATION reforenced petition and has made an on site field md wmberuL'L 1975, will ba forwarded to you well in
R inspection of the property. The following comments vance of the date and time.
8. Eric DiNenna, R NG are a result of this review and inspection.
Zoning Commissioner B Very truly yours,
RTRLOPRT PO 1 These comments are not intended to indicate Sl
the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, ) = :é’g /.W
Petitioner Neldit, Inme. but to assure that all parties are made aware of § %
3 5 ; s plans or problems with regard to the development ’ AR FRANKLIN T. HOGANS, JR.
Petitioner's Attorney Rwampd G. Wyaks  Reviewed by plans that may have a bearing on this case, The Chairman, .
o001 MCA n T, B E Director of Planning may file a written roport with Zoning Plans Advisory Committec District: 8th
1020 Cromwell ‘,&. foad Chairman, | the Zening Commissioner with recommendations as to A No. Acres: 109.3973
Baltimere, N4, 31304 Iuni!;zt::"’-“ﬂ | the appropriateness of the requested zoning. BIHNID
The subject property s a 109.3973 acre tract Beolosare %
curren zoned D.R. with a sma’ rtion designated Nenna :
unzoned zr public land. The aanturnp:nd abuts pgglic cc: MCA Dear Mr. DiNenna
lands of Baltimore City, Loch Raven watershed area, 1020 Cromwell Bridge Road §5e arvachied skest.
and is proposed as an open space area of 49.10 acres. | Baltimore, Md. 21204
Adjacent property opposite this site across Pot i 2
Spring Road is developed as single family homes in i
Section 3 of the Springdale subdivision. The properties 3
at the intersection of Pot Spring and 0ld Bosley Very truly yours,
Roads exist as farm uses and vacant lands, as well
as properties to the north and south. / 7 P
i AL
The petitioner should note the comments of = ‘6' o,
Burcau of Enginecering with particular interest. WNP/mi W. Nice Patr

Fleld Fap

HOEMBLIE PABKS. seisaint MAREUE 4 BBFEAGA
EUDTNE © MRS, -0
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"Hcldit Ine.'

COMMENTS

School Situation:

Sept.19, 1974
School Enrollwent  Capacity  Over/Under
Warren Elementary 784 635 +149
Cockeoysville Jr. 1363 1170 +193
Ridgely Jr. 1348 1335 +13
Dulaney Sr. 1837 1645 +182
Projections: .
Sept. Sept.
School 15_75 1976
Warren Elementary a71 959 Steady rise in enrollment
Cockeysville Jr. 1263 1218 Stabilizing trend
Ridgely Jr, 1419 1375 Declining enrollment later
Dulaney Sr. 1759 1809 Declining enrollment later
Budgeted Construction:
Estimated
Setool Status Gapacity To
Cockeysville Jr. Add'n. Being Built 380 Fall '75
Jacksonville Elementary Drawing Stage 650 Fall '77
Prograrmed Construction: (Subject to availability of funds)
Year Estimated
Schoal Qapacity Erogramed To Open
"Padonia High' 1200 FY'80 FY'82
Fossible Student Yield: Elementary Junior Senior High
Present Zoning: 56 36 22
Proposed Zoning: 196 82 46

———BALTIMORE (C'OUNTY, IMARYLAND
DepartMENT OF HEALTH————

JEFFERSON BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DONALD J. ROOP, M.D, MPH.

hpril 4, 1975

Mr. 8. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Comm!ssioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

nts on Itesm
follows:

» Zoning Re-Classification

Cycle 19,

Property Owner: Holdit Inc.

Location: NE/Cor. of 0ld Bosley Rd. & Pot
Spring Rd.

Exfisting Zoning: DR 1 & DR 2

Proposed Zoning: Re-class to DR 3.5

Mo, of Acres: 10%.3%73

District: 8th

Metropolitan water and sever are available.

Alr Pollution Comments: The building or buildings on
this site may be subject to a permit to construct and a permit
to operate any and all fuel burning and processing cquipment.
Additional information may be obtained from the Division of Air
Pollution and Industrial Hygiene, Baltimore County Department of

Health.
Very truly yours,
Thomas H. Devun, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRORMENTAL SERVICES
ZHVB:ncé

CC--¥W.L. Phillips

. ERIC DINENNA
TOMINA CONMIBRIONZA

May 2, 1975

Mr. 5. Eric DiNerna, Zoning Commissiones
Zoning Advisory Commities

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Morylond 21204

Deor Mr, DiNenno:
Commants on Hem ? 10 » Zoning Cycle IX, April, 1975, are os follows:

Property Owner: Holdit Inc.

Locatiom: NE. cor of Old Bosley Raad and Pot Spring Rood
Existing Zoning: D.R.1 ond D.R.2

Proposed Zoning: Re=closs to D.R.3.5

No. of Acres: 109.3973

District: Bth
This office has reviewed the subject pet] tion ond offers the followi These
are not intended to indicate the of the zoning in question, but are to cisure that

appropricteness
all parties are mode oware of plars or problems with regand to development plons thot may have o
bearing on this petition.

The property, if granted the reclossification, must be developed in accordonce with the
Comprehensive Manual Develk Policy.

Very truly yours,

W

John L. Wimbley
Planning Specialist Il
Project ond Davelopmant Plonning

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
SUITE 201 JEFFERSON BUILDING 105 WEST CHEBAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
anea cooe 3ot PLANNING 4848811 FomIke Jsasse)

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

JEFFERSON BUILDING  TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Euasng J. CLirvoap. PE Wi, T. MaLren

oawncron weeury vmaric wsamren

April 28, 1975

Mr. 5. Eric Dilienna
‘Zoning Commissioner
County Office Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Cycle Zoning 9
Item 10 = ZAC - April, 1975 - October. 1975
Property Owner: Holdit Inc.
Location: HNE/C of 014 Bosley Rd. & Pot Spring Rd.
Existing Zoning: D.R. 1 & D.R. 2
Proposed Zoning: Re-class to D.R. 3.5.
Mo. of Acres: 109.3973
District: 8th

Dear Hr. Dilenna:

The subject petition is requesting a change from D.R. 1 and D.R. 2
to D.R. 3.5 - 109 acres.

This change should increase the trip density from 1,100 trips per
day to 3,850 trips per day. This increased trip density is undesirable
due to the present traffic conditiens in this corridor.

Very truly yours,
s a

-~ /7 L
C fobsne o

€. Richard Moore

Assistant Traffic Engineer

ihy S TR S neer LT 'm-magehhugru October 1975)
. . Propert; T
Baltimore County Fire Department Walttmore Gownty. Mergland :;' ﬁ, 197 ::. g rms
'»

J Austin Deitz
Chint

Towson, Maryland 21204

T5-rane

QOffice of Planning and Dning
Baltimore County Office Bullding
Towson, Haryland 21204

Attention: Mr. Jack Ddllon, Chairman
Zondng Committes

Re: Property Ownert Heldit Ime.
location: NE/C of 01d Bosley Rd. & Pot Spring Road

Zoning Agenda CYCLE #9
April 1915 October 1975

Ttem Ho. 10

Centlemen:

Purauant to your request, the referenced property has been gurveyed by this
Bureau and the comments below marked with en "x" are applicable and requirsd
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property,

( '} 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are iwquired and shall be
located at intervals of feet along an approved read in
accordance with Daltimors Cownty Standards as published by the
Departnent of Public Horks.

( ) 2. A second means of vehlcle access is required for the site.
( ) 3. Tho vehicle dead=end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum Te

( )} L. The site shall be made tu comply with &1l l:lpnuble parts of the
Fire Preventlion Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operations.

( )} 5. The bulldings and structures ecsting or proposed on the site shall
comply with ell smplicable requiresents of the Mational Fire Protection
Association Standard l'o. 101 "The Life Safety Code", 1970 Edition prior
to occupancy.

( ) 6. 5ite plans are approved as drawn.

(X) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time,

Special Inspection Division

Bepartment Of Pablic Works
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAMD 21204
Barsss of Engisocting

KLLawonTH N, DIVER. B £ ChEr Hay 13, 1975
Mr. 8, Eris DiNenna
Zoming Commisnioner
0ffics Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Rer Item £10 - (Ap-u October 1975)

Property D-ulrl Holdit I
N/E cor. of 014 Boslay lm & “Pot Spring Rd.
Existing Zoning: D.R, 1 & D.R. 2

Zoming: Re=class to D.R. 3.5
No. of Aeres: 109,3973 Distriot: Bth

Dear Hr, DiNenna:

The following comments are furnmished in regard to the plat submitted to this
office for review by the Zoning Advisory Committes in cormection with the subject
.

Righweyst
TPot Spring Road, an existing partially ugvnd County road in this vieinity

48 proposed to be improved in the future as a LB-foot closed section roadway

on & 70-foot right-of-way, see Drawings F63-0316 and 0317, File 5.

‘Bosley Road extendsd and 01d Bosley Road are proposed to be construsted
as LO-foot closcd section roadways on £0-foo. rights-of-wey, The need and require-
ments for other public or privite roads within this proposed development, including
right-of-way and paving widths, horizontal and vertical aligments, ste, will be
determined at such time that proposed development of this sita is reviewed by the
Joint Subdivision Planning Committes.

Highway improvements, together with highway mht-uf-ny widaning inclnding
any necessary revertibls sasements for slopss will be required in comnection with
the proposed development of this property or any grading or bullding perwit
application,

The entrance locations are subject to approval by the Department of Traffiec
Erginsering, and shall be constructed in accordanca with Baltimore County Standards,

Sediment Control and Storm Water Management Commentsi

Development of this property through stripping, grading and sstabilization could
Tesult in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holdings down-
stream of the property. A grading perwit is, therefore, necessary for all grading,
including the stripping of top seil,

Sediment Control and Storm Water Management Commsnts: (Contid)
nnlnm studies, storm water mansgement drawings and sediment control drawings
to and prier to ﬂn recording of any record
pln nr the {ssiance of any grading or kuilding permits

All proposed subdivizdons are subject to the requirements of the Storm Water

Managemwent Program, It shall be the bility of the Fetitionsrts engimeer to

obtain and familisrize himself with the requiremsnts and derign criteris availabls

from this office. fhmndnr;phnmmﬂem&-nmmnmnur
before oan be granted,

A psrma nt-mdhnmuulwnnhrmfftnmnurmmm
Tunoff based on & 2-year frequency storm must be provided on the mi!

Storm Drains

FProvisions for sccomsods storm water or drai have not bew atsd
on the submitted plan, e e e

In accordance with the drainage policy, the Fetitiocner is responsible for the
total setual cost of drainage facilities nqni.ud to carry the storm water run-off
through the property to be developed to a suitabls outfall.

Open stream drainage requires = drainage reservation or easement of sufficient
width to cover the flood plain of a 100-year design store, However, a minimum
width of 50 fest is required,

and utility beth on and offsite may te required in
conneation with development of this property.
The Petitionsr must provide facilitiss (temp:

to prevent creating eny muisances nrwl!nldjlmt prmrl.l,n LD e‘.l.

thl concentration of surface waters, Correction of any problem m;u -5 l:ﬂl:'
due to or improper installation of drainage facilities, would be

the full responmibility of the Petitionsr,

Water:

8 properiy u--nmmummmuonnm but beyond the limits
of the hlﬂ.mn County Metropolitan Distriet. An extansion or ths Metro tan
District Boundary is uqﬂnd bafore public water can be extended to sarwe ths entire

thareof, indicated as intendsd to be developed.

A public 12-inch water main exists in Pot Spring Road.

Sanitary Sewsr:

With the requisite extension of the Metropolitan DYstrict and alleviation of
probleas 1n the major systems ssrving this area, public ssnitary sewerage could be
provided for the development of this property. The Baltimore l:uum.y Comprehsnsive
gwur;p Plan, amended August 197h, indicates "Planned Ssrvice® in the area in

o § years,

Sani Sewer: (Cont'd)

There is an 8-inch public sanitary sewer in Pot Spring Road, and Springdals
Sewage Pumping Station ¥B® 1s located on the morthwest mide of tgh present end
of Pot Soring Road (Drawing #68-0512, Fils 1).

Dus to the topography of the site, extension of gravity ssrvice from the existing
public sswerage can be provided to serve only & portion of the overall property.

Proposals for the provision of public ssnitary sewersge service for the tract
are not shown on the submitted plan, When this property develops, engineering
studies of the existing and proposed public sardtary sewerage, including pumping
facilities, foroe mains and outfall systems will be required to determine their
adequacy to serve this property,

Doe to the prun-lty of loch Raven Reservoir, and the hazards sttendant on
the adequate and prompt cperation and muhuzu of sanitary sewage pueping
facilities during times of troubls, any pumping stations and their cutfalls
to sxisting public sewerage Muthl Tequired to serve more than one building
shall be public.

Ssvage from this tract is tributary to the Jones Falls Sewerage System, rubject
to State Health Department imposed moratorium restricticrs. o P =

Very truly yours,

%ﬁg@ Lo

W, DIVER, P.R.
Chief, Buresu of Engineering

AoR 21 1976
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BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

i

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

&
Your Petition has been reccived * this Sg 2 day of
/}Zﬂ"u!’, 19%,  Filing Fee 5__ 50 . Received Check

__Cash

April 22, 1975 01-562

ACCOUNT

Other AMOUNT m'm

WHITE - CASHITR ¥ YELLOW - CUBTOMER

< §. Eric DiNenna,
Zoning Commissioner,

Al

i -

€ Wyatt, Eaq.

1115 Maryland National Bark Puilding

Baltimore, Md, 21202

Petition for Neclagsification for Holdit, lgc. e
570 =2 wOC

Petitioner Submitted by

Petitioner's Reviewed by

* This is not to be interpreted as acceptance of the Petition for
assignment of a hearing date.
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